

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY W. NEWTON, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA, RESPONDENT.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeals Of Indiana

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOANNA GREEN
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC
DEFENDER OF INDIANA
1 North Capitol, Suite 800
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JOHN R. MILLS
Counsel of Record
SCOTT P. WALLACE
PHILLIPS BLACK INC.
836 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94107
j.mills@phillipsblack.org
(888) 532-0897

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 5

I. THE PRESENCE OF SENTENCING
DISCRETION DOES NOT OBVIATE *MILLER'S*
CATEGORICAL PROTECTIONS..... 5

 A. The States Are Split Over Whether The
 Presence Of Sentencing Discretion Renders
 Miller's Protections Irrelevant..... 7

 B. Discretion, Particularly In Pre-*Miller*
 Proceedings, Without More, Is Inadequate To
 Ensure *Miller's* Categorical Protections..... 11

II. AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IS
REQUIRED TO FAIRLY ASSESS WHETHER A
JUVENILE OFFENDER IS IRREPARABLY
CORRUPT..... 12

 A. The Decision Below Implicates Two Related
 Splits Of Authority..... 13

 B. Because *Miller* Fundamentally Changed How
 Sentencers Must Consider Youth, Juveniles
 Ought To Have At Least One Opportunity To

Present Evidence Of Their Ineligibility For A
Sentence Of Life Without The Possibility Of
Parole..... 17
CONCLUSION.....21
APPENDIX A—Opinion Of The Indiana Court Of
Appeals (Sept. 6, 2017) 1a
APPENDIX B—Order Of The Circuit Court,
Delaware County (Dec. 7, 2016)..... 40a
APPENDIX C—Order Of Indiana Supreme Court
(Dec. 19, 2017)..... 106a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014)	10, 15
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	18
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	18
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 522 S.W.3d 788 (Ark. 2017)	7
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	17, 18
<i>Brown v. State</i> , No. W2015–00887–CCA–R3–PC, 2016 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 281 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 15, 2016).....	14
<i>Castillo v. McDaniel</i> , No. 62188, 2015 WL 667917 (Nev. Feb. 12, 2015)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.2d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	9, 13, 15
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012)	7, 8
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 440 (Miss. App. 2017)	14
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 903 N.W.2d 503 (N.D. 2017)	9, 16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	13, 17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho 2017).....	9, 16
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> ,	

795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017)	7
<i>Kelly v. Brown</i> ,	
851 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2017)	14, 16
<i>Landrum v. State</i> ,	
192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016)	10
<i>Luna v. State</i> ,	
387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016)	10, 13, 20
<i>Marsillett v. State</i> ,	
495 N.E.2d 699 (Ind. 1986)	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> ,	
567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 718, 726 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. State</i> ,	
119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013)	10
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> ,	
324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014)	10
<i>People v. Holman</i> ,	
91 N.E.3d 849, 861 (Ill. 2017)	9, 14, 16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> ,	
543 U.S. 551 (2002)	17, 19
<i>See People v. Gutierrez</i> ,	
324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014)	15
<i>Sen v. State</i> ,	
301 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2013)	14
<i>State v. Charles</i> ,	
892 N.W.2d 915 (S.D. 2017)	7
<i>State v. Houston</i> ,	
353 P. 3d 55 (Utah 2015)	8
<i>State v. James</i> ,	
786 S.E.2d 73, 79-80 (N.C. App. 2016)	15

<i>State v. Long</i> , 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014)	10, 20
<i>State v. Luna</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2016)	10, 13, 15, 16
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 194 So.3d 606 (La. 2016)	14
<i>State v. Nathan</i> , 522 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. 2017).....	8
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 894 N.E.2d 192 (Ind. 2008)	3
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Redman</i> , No. 13–0225, 2014 WL 1272553 (W. Va. 2014)	8
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015)	10
<i>State v. Roy</i> , No. 0503015173, 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 124 (Del. Mar. 13, 2017).....	8
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W. 2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	10
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)	10, 14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 862 N.W. 2d 701 (Minn. 2015)	8
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017).....	9
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017)	9
<i>Veal v. State</i> ,	

784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016)..... 10, 14, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1
Cal. Penal Code § 1170 15
Cal. Penal Code § 3051 15
Cal. Penal Code § 4801 15
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-32
Wash. Code § 10.95.035 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.1

Other Authorities

Human Rights Watch, State Distribution of
Estimated 2,589 Juvenile Offenders Serving
Juvenile Life Without Parole *available at*
<https://tinyurl.com/y94bd9bu>..... 16
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Idaho v. Windom*, 138
S.Ct. 977 (2017) (No. 17-560)9
Rebecca Helm, et al., *Too Young to Plead? Risk,*
Rationality, and Plea Bargaining’s Innocence
Problem in Adolescents, 10 *Psychology, Public*
Policy, and Law 1037 (2017) 12
